directly attributable to the transaction, acceleration vesting costs related to the Predecessor’s restricted stock units, one-time pension settlement charge and
actuarial loss amortization are eliminated from the respective period. We compare results for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 (Successor) to the
combined pro forma results for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019. We present the information for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 in this
format to assist readers in understanding and assessing the trends and significant changes in our results of operations on a comparable basis. We believe this
presentation is appropriate because it provides a more meaningful comparison and more relevant analysis of our results of operations for the 2020 period
compared with the 2019 period. The following table sets forth our historical results of operations for the periods indicated below:

47

Table of Contents

Three-Month Period Six-Month Period

Successor Predecessor
Pro Forma

Adjustments for the
Six Months Ended
June 30, 2019 (a)

Combined Pro
Forma Six

Months
Ended June

30, 2019
Three Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Three Months
Ended June

30, 2019

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Period from
January 1 to

June 30, 2019 (1)

Period from
January 1 to

February 7, 2019
(2)

Revenue $ 420.6  $ 398.9  $ 815.9  $ 573.0  $ 178.7  $ (16.0)  (b) $ 735.7
Operating expenses 139.2  127.8  278.1  192.2  56.7  —  248.9
Selling and administrative expenses 143.4  126.0  269.3  339.6  122.4  (212.9)  (c) 249.1
Depreciation and amortization 132.6  136.8  266.9  217.3  11.1  45.1  (d) 273.5
Restructuring charge 6.8  17.4  11.3  35.9  0.1  —  36.0
Operating costs 422.0  408.0  825.6  785.0  190.3  (167.8)  807.5
Operating income (loss) (1.4)  (9.1)  (9.7)  (212.0)  (11.6)  151.8  (71.8)
Interest income 0.2  0.6  0.5  1.6  0.3  —  1.9
Interest expense (78.0)  (86.0)  (161.0)  (135.0)  (5.5)  (29.7)  (e) (170.2)
Other income (expense) - net (122.7)  8.1  (32.7)  12.3  (86.0)  89.5  (f) 15.8
Non-operating income (expense) - net (200.5)  (77.3)  (193.2)  (121.1)  (91.2)  59.8  (152.5)
Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes and equity in net income of affiliates (201.9)  (86.4)  (202.9)  (333.1)  (102.8)  211.6  (224.3)
Less: (benefit) provision for income taxes (27.5)  (23.1)  (101.8)  (60.1)  (27.5)  47.2  (g) (40.4)
Equity in net income of affiliates 0.6  2.8  1.2  2.9  0.5  —  3.4
Net income (loss) (173.8)  (60.5)  (99.9)  (270.1)  (74.8)  164.4  (180.5)
Less: net income attributable to the non-
controlling interest (1.2)  (1.5)  (1.6)  (1.9)  (0.8)  —  (2.7)
Less: dividends allocated to preferred
stockholders (32.1)  (32.0)  (64.1)  (49.9)  —  (13.7)  (h) (63.6)
Net income (loss) attributable to Dun &
Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) /
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation
(Predecessor) $ (207.1)  $ (94.0)  $ (165.6)  $ (321.9)  $ (75.6)  $ 150.7  $ (246.8)

(1) Successor financials reflect results for North America for the period from February 8, 2019 to June 30, 2019 for the period from January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019. Successor financials reflect
results for International for the period from February 8, 2019 through May 31, 2019 for the period from January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019, due to International’s one-month lag reporting and the
Take-Private Transaction which occurred on February 8, 2019.

(2) Predecessor financials reflect results for North America for the period from January 1, 2019 through February 7, 2019, and for International for the period from December 1, 2018 through

[…]

normal course of our business (such as gains and losses on sales of businesses, impairment charges, effect of significant changes in tax laws and material
tax and legal settlements). In addition, we isolate the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates on our revenue growth because we believe it is useful for
investors to be able to compare revenue from one period to another, both before and after the effects of foreign exchange rate changes. The change in
revenue performance attributable to foreign currency rates is determined by converting both our prior and current periods’ foreign currency by a constant
rate. As a result, we monitor our adjusted revenue growth both after and before the effects of foreign exchange rate changes.

The table below sets forth our key performance measures for the periods indicated:

49

Table of Contents

Three-Month Period Six-Month Period

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Adjustments for the
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019

Combined Pro
Forma Six

Months Ended
June 30, 2019

Three Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Three Months
Ended June

30, 2019

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Period from
January 1 to
June 30, 2019

Period from
January 1 to

February 7, 2019

Non - GAAP Financial Measures
Adjusted revenue (a) $ 420.6  $ 398.9  $ 815.9  $ 573.0  $ 204.6  $ (16.0)  $ 761.6

Adjusted EBITDA (a) $ 176.1  $ 148.5  $ 309.5  $ 189.1  $ 66.3  $ (16.0)  $ 239.4

Adjusted EBITDA margin (a) 41.9 % 37.2 % 37.9 %  33.0 % 32.4 % —  31.4 %

Adjusted net income (a) $ 81.6  $ 44.7  $ 130.3  $ 35.9  $ 45.8  $ (12.4)  $ 69.3

Adjusted earnings per share (a) $ 0.26  $ 0.14  $ 0.41  $ 0.11  $ 0.15  $ (0.04)  $ 0.22
(a) Including impact of deferred revenue
purchase accounting adjustments:
Impact to adjusted revenue and adjusted
EBITDA $ (2.1)  $ (38.0)  $ (19.5)  $ (60.1)  $ —  $ (16.0)  $ (76.1)
Impact to adjusted EBITDA margin (0.3) % (5.5) % (1.5) % (6.4) % — % N/A (6.2) %
Net impact to adjusted net income $ (1.6)  $ (29.8)  $ (14.5)  $ (47.2)  $ —  $ (12.4)  $ (59.6)
Net impact to adjusted earnings per share $ —  $ (0.10)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.15)  $ —  N/A $ (0.15)

Reconciliations of the above non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures are presented in the tables
below:

50

Table of Contents

Three-Month Period Six-Month Period

Successor Predecessor
Pro Forma

Adjustments for the
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019

Combined Pro Forma
Six Months Ended June

30, 2019

Three
Months

Ended June
30, 2020

Three
Months

Ended June
30, 2019

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Period from
January 1 to
June 30, 2019

Period from
January 1 to

February 7, 2019

Revenue $ 420.6  $ 398.9  $ 815.9  $ 573.0  $ 178.7  $ (16.0)  $ 735.7
International lag adjustment —  —  —  —  25.9  —  25.9
Adjusted revenue (a) 420.6  398.9  815.9  573.0  204.6  (16.0)  761.6
Foreign currency impact 2.7  1.8  4.2  2.1  1.0  —  3.1
Adjusted revenue before the effect of foreign
currency $ 423.3  $ 400.7  $ 820.1  $ 575.1  $ 205.6  $ (16.0)  $ 764.7

(a) Includes deferred revenue purchase
accounting adjustments $ (2.1)  $ (38.0)  $ (19.5)  $ (60.1)  $ —  $ (16.0)  $ (76.1)

North America $ 354.3  $ 360.9  $ 695.8  $ 542.1  $ 148.2  $ —  $ 690.3
International 68.4  76.0  139.6  91.0  56.4  —  147.4
Segment revenue 422.7  436.9  $ 835.4  633.1  204.6  —  837.7
Corporate and other (2.1)  (38.0)  (19.5)  (60.1)  —  (16.0)  (76.1)
Foreign currency impact 2.7  1.8  4.2  2.1  1.0  —  3.1
Adjusted revenue before the effect of foreign
currency $ 423.3  $ 400.7  $ 820.1  $ 575.1  $ 205.6  $ (16.0)  $ 764.7

51

Table of Contents

Three-Month Period Six-Month Period

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Adjustments for the Six
Months Ended June 30,

2019

Combined Pro
Forma Six

Months Ended
June 30, 2019

Three Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Three Months
Ended June

30, 2019

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2020

Period from
January 1 to June

30, 2019

Period from
January 1 to

February 7, 2019
Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet
Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / Dun & Bradstreet Corporation
(Predecessor) $ (207.1)  $ (94.0)  $ (165.6)  $ (321.9)  $ (75.6)  $ 150.7  $ (246.8)
Depreciation and amortization 132.6  136.8  266.9  217.3  11.1  45.1  273.5
Interest expense - net 77.8  85.4  160.5  133.4  5.2  29.7  168.3
(Benefit) provision for income tax - net (27.5)  (23.1)  (101.8)  (60.1)  (27.5)  47.2  (40.4)
EBITDA (24.2)  105.1  160.0  (31.3)  (86.8)  272.7  154.6
Other income (expense) - net 122.7  (8.1)  32.7  (12.3)  86.0  (89.5)  (15.8)
Equity in net income of affiliates (0.6)  (2.8)  (1.2)  (2.9)  (0.5)  —  (3.4)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 1.2  1.5  1.6  1.9  0.8  —  2.7
Dividends allocated to preferred stockholders 32.1  32.0  64.1  49.9  —  13.7  63.6
International lag adjustment —  —  —  —  2.7  —  2.7
Other incremental or reduced expenses from the application
of purchase accounting (4.9)  (6.4)  (9.9)  (10.5)  —  (3.1)  (13.6)
Equity-based compensation 25.1  3.7  28.9  4.2  11.7  (10.4)  5.5
Restructuring charges 6.8  17.4  11.3  35.9  0.1  —  36.0
Merger and acquisition-related operating costs 2.0  1.2  4.4  148.6  52.0  (199.4)  1.2
Transition costs 15.7  2.5  17.3  3.5  0.3  —  3.8
Legal reserve associated with significant legal and
regulatory matters —  0.1  —  (0.2)  —  —  (0.2)
Asset impairment 0.2  2.3  0.3  2.3  —  —  2.3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 176.1  $ 148.5  $ 309.5  $ 189.1  $ 66.3  $ (16.0)  $ 239.4

North America 170.1  175.1  313.9  246.6  55.3  —  301.9
International 20.2  27.5  43.4  30.3  20.3  —  50.6
Corporate and other (a) (14.2)  (54.1)  (47.8)  (87.8)  (9.3)  (16.0)  (113.1)

Adjusted EBITDA (a) $ 176.1  $ 148.5  $ 309.5  $ 189.1  $ 66.3  $ (16.0)  $ 239.4

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (a) 41.9 % 37.2 % 37.9 % 33.0 % 32.4 % — % 31.4 %
(a) Including impact of deferred revenue purchase
accounting adjustments:
Impact to adjusted EBITDA $ (2.1)  $ (38.0)  $ (19.5)  $ (60.1)  $ —  $ (16.0)  $ (76.1)
Impact to adjusted EBITDA margin (0.3) % (5.5) % (1.5) % (6.4) % — % N/A (6.2) %

52

Table of Contents

Three-Month Period Six-Month Period

Successor Predecessor
Pro Forma

Adjustments for the
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019

Combined Pro
Forma Six

Months
Ended June

30, 2019

Three
Months

Ended June
30, 2020

Three
Months

Ended June
30, 2019

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Period from
January 1 to
June 30, 2019

Period from
January 1 to

February 7, 2019
Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings,
Inc. (Successor) / The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation
(Predecessor) $ (207.1)  $ (94.0)  $ (165.6)  $ (321.9)  $ (75.6)  $ 150.7  $ (246.8)
Lag adjustment —  —  —  —  2.7  —  2.7
Incremental amortization of intangible assets resulting from
the application of purchase accounting 117.6  123.4  237.7  197.2  3.0  45.1  245.3
Other incremental or reduced expenses from the application of
purchase accounting (4.9)  (6.4)  (9.9)  (10.5)  —  (3.1)  (13.6)
Equity-based compensation 25.1  3.7  28.9  4.2  11.7  (10.4)  5.5
Restructuring charges 6.8  17.4  11.3  35.9  0.1  —  36.0
Merger and acquisition-related operating costs 2.0  1.2  4.4  148.6  52.0  (199.4)  1.2
Transition costs 15.7  2.5  17.3  3.5  0.3  —  3.8
Legal reserve and costs associated with significant legal and
regulatory matters —  0.1  —  (0.2)  —  —  (0.2)
Change in fair value of make-whole derivative liability 102.6  —  32.8  —  —  —
Asset impairment 0.2  2.3  0.3  2.3  —  —  2.3
Non-recurring pension charges —  —  —  0.1  89.4  (89.5)  —
Predecessor pro forma incremental interest expense —  —  —  —  —  29.7  29.7
Dividends allocated to preferred stockholders 32.1  32.0  64.1  49.9  —  13.7  63.6
Merger and acquisition-related non-operating costs —  —  —  (0.8)  0.5  —  (0.3)
Debt refinancing and extinguishment costs 41.3  —  48.3  —  —  —  —
Tax impact of the CARES Act 1.9  —  (53.7)  —  —  —  —
Tax effect of the non-GAAP and pro forma adjustments (51.7)  (37.5)  (85.6)  (72.4)  (38.3)  50.8  (59.9)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet
Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / The Dun & Bradstreet
Corporation (Predecessor) (a) $ 81.6  $ 44.7  $ 130.3  $ 35.9  $ 45.8  $ (12.4)  $ 69.3

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock $ 0.26  $ 0.14  $ 0.41  $ 0.11  $ 0.15  $ (0.04)  $ 0.22

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted (b) 314.5  314.5  314.5  314.5  314.5  314.5  314.5

(a) Including impact of deferred revenue purchase accounting
adjustments:
Pre-tax impact $ (2.1)  $ (38.0)  $ (19.5)  $ (60.1)  $ —  $ (16.0)  $ (76.1)
Tax impact 0.5  8.2  5.0  12.9  —  3.6  16.5
Net impact to Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Dun
& Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / The Dun &
Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ (1.6)  $ (29.8)  $ (14.5)  $ (47.2)  $ —  $ (12.4)  $ (59.6)
Net impact to adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share of
common stock $ —  $ (0.10)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.15)  $ —  N/A $ (0.15)

(b) For consistency purposes, we assume the stock split effected on June 23, 2020 at the beginning of each of the Predecessor periods.

53

Table of Contents

Revenue

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 versus Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

Total revenue increased $21.7 million, or 5% (6% before the effect of foreign exchange) for the three months ended June 30, 2020 (Successor),
compared to the three months ended June 30, 2019 (Successor). The increase in total revenue was primarily due to the net impact of lower purchase

[…]

adjustments of $56.6 million (inclusive of pro forma deferred revenue adjustment), which had an impact of approximately eight percentage points on the
year over year increase, and the International lag adjustment of $25.9 million included in the prior year period which had an impact of approximately four
percentage points on the year over year increase. The above increases were partially offset by a net decrease in total segment revenue for the six months
ended June 30, 2020 (Successor), compared to the combined pro forma six months ended June 30, 2019, driven by a decrease in International total revenue
of $7.8 million, or 5% (both after and before the effect of foreign exchange), partially offset by an increase in North America total revenue of $5.5 million,
or 1% (both after and before the effect of foreign exchange).

Revenue by segment was as follows (in millions):

54

Table of Contents

Three-Month Period Six-Month Period

Successor Predecessor

Pro Forma Adjustments
for the Six Months

Ended June 30, 2019

Combined Pro
Forma Six

Months Ended
June 30, 2019

(1)

Three Months
Ended June

30, 2020

Three
Months

Ended June
30, 2019

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2020

Period from
January 1 to
June 30, 2019

Period from
January 1 to

February 7, 2019

North America:
   Finance & Risk $ 193.6  $ 200.8  $ 386.6  $ 302.7  $ 80.4  $ —  $ 383.1
   Sales & Marketing 160.7  160.1  309.2  239.4  67.8  —  307.2
Total North America $ 354.3  $ 360.9  $ 695.8  $ 542.1  $ 148.2  $ —  $ 690.3
International:
   Finance & Risk $ 55.9  $ 63.9  $ 113.4  $ 75.7  $ 43.4  $ —  $ 119.1
   Sales & Marketing 12.5  12.1  26.2  15.3  13.0  —  28.3
Total International $ 68.4  $ 76.0  $ 139.6  $ 91.0  $ 56.4  $ —  $ 147.4
Corporate and Other:
   Finance & Risk $ (0.3)  $ (23.1)  $ (10.2)  $ (36.5)  $ (19.2)  $ (9.7)  $ (65.4)
   Sales & Marketing (1.8)  (14.9)  (9.3)  (23.6)  (6.7)  (6.3)  (36.6)
Total Corporate and Other (2) $ (2.1)  $ (38.0)  $ (19.5)  $ (60.1)  $ (25.9)  $ (16.0)  $ (102.0)
Total Revenue:
   Finance & Risk $ 249.2  $ 241.6  $ 489.8  $ 341.9  $ 104.6  $ (9.7)  $ 436.8
   Sales & Marketing 171.4  157.3  326.1  231.1  74.1  (6.3)  298.9
Total Revenue $ 420.6  $ 398.9  $ 815.9  $ 573.0  $ 178.7  $ (16.0)  $ 735.7

(1) See further details discussed in notes to “GAAP Results,” for the Pro Forma Adjustments for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 included elsewhere within Item 2.

(2) Revenue for Corporate and Other represents deferred revenue purchase accounting and International lag adjustments recorded in accordance with GAAP related to the
Take-Private Transaction and recent acquisitions.

North America Segment

For the three months ended June 30, 2020 (Successor), North America revenue decreased $6.6 million, or 2% (both after and before the effect of
foreign exchange) compared to the three months ended June 30, 2019 (Successor). The decrease was due to decreased revenue from Finance & Risk